Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



SHUN HO HOLDINGS LIMITED 順豪控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 253)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of Shun Ho Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Lily Room, 3rd Floor, Best Western Plus Hotel Hong Kong, 308 Des Voeux Road West, Hong Kong on Friday, 24 May 2024 at 10:40 a.m. for the following purposes:

- 1. To receive and consider the audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 together with the Report of the Directors and the Independent Auditor's Report thereon.
- 2. (a) Each as a separate resolution, to re-elect the following directors of the Company (the "Director(s)"):
 - (i) To re-elect Madam Ng Yuet Ying as an executive Director;
 - (ii) To re-elect Mr. Chan Kim Fai as an independent non-executive Director;

and

- (b) To authorise the board of Directors (the "**Board**") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.
- 3. To re-appoint Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as the auditor of the Company and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.

4. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) a general mandate be and is hereby generally and unconditionally given to the Directors to exercise during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) all the powers of the Company to buy back shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") or on any other stock exchange on which the shares of the Company may be listed and which is recognised by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong and the Stock Exchange for this purpose, subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws and the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange or of any other stock exchange as amended from time to time provided however that the total number of the shares to be bought back pursuant to this resolution shall not exceed 10% of the total number of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of the passing of this resolution;
- (b) the approval in paragraph (a) shall be in addition to any other authorisation given to the Directors and shall authorise the Directors on behalf of the Company during the Relevant Period to procure the Company to buy back its shares at a price determined by the Directors; and
- (c) for the purposes of this resolution:

"Relevant Period" means the period from the passing of this resolution until whichever is the earlier of:

- (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
- (ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by law to be held; or
- (iii) the date on which the authority set out in this resolution is revoked or varied by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders in general meeting."

By Order of the Board Shun Ho Holdings Limited William Cheng Kai Man Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 April 2024

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's Share Registrars, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting.
- 3. To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 21 May 2024 to Friday, 24 May 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrars, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 20 May 2024.
- 4. Delivery of the proxy form shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the relevant proxy form shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. If Tropical Cyclone Warning Signal No. 8 or above, black rainstorm warning or extreme conditions caused by super typhoons is in effect in Hong Kong after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at www.shunho.com.hk and on the website of the HKEXnews at http://www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date hereof, the Board of the Company comprises five Executive Directors, namely Mr. William Cheng Kai Man (Chairman), Mr. Albert Hui Wing Ho, Madam Kimmy Lau Kam May, Madam Ng Yuet Ying and Madam Wendy Cheng Wai Kwan; one Non-executive Director, namely, Madam Mabel Lui Fung Mei Yee; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Kim Fai, Mr. Lam Kwai Cheung and Mr. Warren Liu Yuk Cho.